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Following a series of well-received single-owner sales, we are pleased 
to present a group of masterworks culled from private collections 
around the world. As the field of Italian glass grows, it becomes 
increasingly evident that many of the best and rarest examples lie  
in some of the earliest collections, those assembled during the period 
when the secondary market for 20th century Murano glass was just 
beginning. At this moment we see many of these early collections, 
or portions thereof, appearing on the market giving collectors today 
the opportunity to discover rare and previously unseen works.

We are thrilled to have been granted access to several important 
collections, among them that of Nicolas Pecheur of Montpellier, 
France. Works from his collection included in this sale have been  
well documented in some of the field’s most important texts and 
featured in notable Italian glass exhibitions. 

With important, and in some cases unique works by Fulvio Bianconi,  
Flavio Poli, Carlo Scarpa and Ercole Barovier, this sale illustrates  
the creativity and virtuosity that define 20th century Italian glass.

Sara Blumberg and Jim Oliveira 
Curators of Sale





100 carlo Scarpa  transparenti vase

itAly, c.1925   |   MvM cappellin  |   5.75 dia × 6.5 h inches

soffiAto glAss  

Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [MVM Cappellin Murano].  $7,000–9,000 

literature: Carlo Scarpa: I Vetri di un Architetto, Barovier, ppg. 54, 192 
provenance: Private collection

101 Salv i at i  and  c.   inghistera vase

itAly, c.1876   |   7 dia × 15 h inches

glAss with AveNturiNe iNclusioNs AND APPlieD DetAils  

$5,000–7,000 

literature: The Colors of Murano in the 19th Century, Junck, pl. 35 illustrates technique Venetian 
Glass of the 1890s: Salviati at Stanford University, Osborne, pl. 66 illustrates similar form



103 Fr at el l i  to So   rosso e nero vase

itAly, c.1932   |   4.25 dia × 9.25 h inches

DeeP Amethyst glAss with silver leAf iNclusioNs AND reD PAstA Di vetro APPlicAtioNs  

$3,000–5,000 

literature: Murano ‘900, Deboni, pg. 247 illustrates technique

102 napoleone Martinuzzi  rosso e nero vase

itAly, c.1933   |   Zecchin-MartinuZZi/coMpanY veneZia Murano  |  6.25 w × 6 d × 13.75 h inches

PAstA Di vetro with golD leAf AND APPlieD hANDles  

Signed with three-line and crown acid stamp to underside: [Venezia Murano Company].  
$7,000–9,000 



104 er co l e Bar ov i er   brocca

itAly, c.1940   |   barovier & toso  |   7 dia × 14.75 h inches

Pulegoso glAss with Amber AND golD leAf APPlicAtioNs  

Signed with rare two-line acid stamp to underside: [Barovier Toso Murano].  $5,000–7,000 

literature: Art Glass from Murano 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 46 illustrates example from series 
provenance: Private collection, Turin



105 Flavio poli   vase

itAly, 1937   |   seguso vetri d’arte  |   5 w × 5 d × 8 h inches

bolliciNe glAss with golD iNclusioNs  

Signed with two-line acid stamp to underside: [Veronese Italia]. This work was offered  
for sale at the Parisian retail shop, Veronese in the 1930s.  $3,000–5,000 

literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, pg. 65 illustrates this example 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



106 to M aSo  Buz z i   rare and MonuMental a reticello vase

itAly, 1932–33   |   venini  |   12.25 dia × 12.25 h inches

reticello glAss with white PAstA Di vetro liP, AlterNAtiNg glAss cANes  

AND mercury glAss iNterior  

Examples of this technique were made for the Triennale of 1933. This is the only known  
surviving example.   $20,000–30,000 

literature: Tomaso Buzzi at Venini, Barovier, pg. 349 illustrates similar example 
provenance: Purchased in the early 1970s from the Venini Showroom, San Marco, Italy   
Collection of B. Carraro, Italy



107 car lo  Scar pa  bollicine vase, Model 11016

itAly, c.1932   |   venini  |   5.5 w × 5.25 d × 9.5 h inches

jADe-greeN bolliciNe glAss with APPlieD DetAils AND foot  

$10,000–15,000 

literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 111

Carlo Scarpa



108 carlo Scarpa  soMMerso a bollicine vase, Model 3534

itAly, c.1934   |   venini  |   3 dia × 8.5 h inches

greeN glAss with golD iNclusioNs  

$3,000–5,000 

literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 131 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France

109 car lo  Scar pa  soMMerso a bollicine vase, Model 11009

itAly, c.1934   |   venini  |   4.75 w × 3.25 d × 7.25 h inches

Amber glAss with golD iNclusioNs AND APPlieD cleAr foot  

$4,000–6,000 

literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 143 Carlo Scarpa:  
I Vetri di un Architetto, Barovier, pg. 206 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



110 car lo  Scar pa  soMMerso a bollicine bowl, Model 3522

itAly, c.1934   |   venini  |   8.75 dia × 4.75 h inches

jADe-greeN glAss with golD iNclusioNs  

Signed with two-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano].  $6,000–8,000 

literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 136 Carlo Scarpa:  
I Vetri di un Architetto, Barovier, pg. 205 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



111 car lo  Scar pa  soMMerso a bollicine vase, Model 3526

itAly, c.1934   |   venini  |   5.25 dia × 10.25 h inches

jADe-greeN glAss with golD iNclusioNs  

$10,000–15,000 

literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932 – 1947, Barovier, ppg. 127, 130 Carlo Scarpa:  
I Vetri di un Architetto, Barovier, ppg. 106, 205  illustrate this example 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



112 carlo Scarpa and paolo venini   Murrine roMane bowl, Model 4003

itAly, c.1936   |   venini  |   7 dia × 1.75 h inches

glAss with quADrANgulAr murriNes  

Signed with two-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano].  $30,000–40,000 

literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 171 Carlo Scarpa:  
I Vetri di un Architetto, Barovier, pg. 208 
provenance: Hammel Shop, Paris | Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



113 v eni ni   diaMante obelischi, Model 9034

itAly, 1934   |   venini  |   7 w × 4 d × 15.25 h inches

iNterNAlly DecorAteD glAss  

Signed with partial four-line signature to underside: [Venini Murano Made in Italy].  $4,000–6,000 

literature: Venini: Catalogue Raisonné 1921–1986, Diaz de Santillana, pg. 286



115 car lo  Scar pa  battuto vase, Model 3781

itAly, 1940   |   venini  |   7.75 dia × 9 h inches

wheel-cArveD glAss  

Signed with four-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Made in Italy].  $20,000–30,000 

literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, pg. 368 Carlo Scarpa: I Vetri di un  
Architetto, Barovier, pg. 219 illustrates series 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France

114 carlo Scarpa  iridato vase, Model 3781

itAly, 1940   |   venini  |   7.75 dia × 9 h inches

iriDizeD glAss  

Signed with four-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Made in Italy].  $10,000–15,000 

literature: Carlo Scarpa: Venini 1932–1947, Barovier, ppg. 300–317 illustrate series  
Carlo Scarpa: I Vetri di un Architetto, Barovier, pg. 217 illustrates series 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



Fulvio Bianconi



116 Fulvio Bianconi  rare and iMportant sirena vase

itAly, c.1950   |   venini  |   7.75 w × 2.25 d × 9.5 h inches

iriDizeD glAss with white NettiNg  

Signed with four-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Made in Italy].  $40,000–60,000 

literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, pg. 86, pl. 92 illustrates this example  
Fulvio Bianconi at Venini, Barovier, ppg. 131, 135 illustrate this example Art Glass from Murano: 
1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 270 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



117 Fulvio Bianconi  Marghuerite vase

itAly, 1951   |   venini  |   5.75 dia × 13 h inches

glAss with iNterNAl DecorAtioN  

$20,000–30,000 

literature: Murano Glas 1945–1970, Heiremans, fig. 190 Murano: Glass from the Olnick  
Spanu Collection, Olnick and Spanu, fig. 117 Art Glass from Murano 1910–1970, Heiremans,  
pg. 263, fig. 216 
provenance: Purchased directly from the artist | Collection of B. Carraro, Italy



118 Fulv i o  Bi anco ni   teatrino vase

itAly, 1956   |   cenedese  |   4.5 w × 3 d × 12.25 h inches

glAss with APPlieD DetAils  

Incised signature to underside: [Fulvio Bianconi 1956].  $10,000–15,000 

literature: Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 169 Il Vetro  
di Murano Alle Biennali: 1895–1972, Barovier, Barovier Mentasi and Dorigato, pg. 81 
provenance: Purchased directly from the artist | Collection of B. Carraro, Italy



119 Fulvio Bianconi  prototYpe con Macchie vase

itAly, c.1950   |   4.25 w × 2.5 d × 8.75 h inches

glAss with AbstrAct iNterNAl DecorAtioN  

Incised signature to underside: [Fulvio Bianconi].  $10,000–15,000 

literature: Venini Glass: Catalogue 1921–2007, Deboni, figs. 221–224 illustrate series 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



120 Fulvio Bianconi  peZZato vase

itAly, c.1950   |   venini  |   6.25 w × 5.5 d × 8 h inches

Polichrome PAtchwork glAss  

$7,000–9,000 

literature: Murano ‘900, Deboni, pg. 298 Venini Glass: Catalogue 1921 – 2007, Deboni,  
figs. 185–187 illustrate examples from series Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910 – 1970,  
pg. 48 illustrates form 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France

121 Fulv i o  Bi anco ni   rare Fasce verticale vase, Model 4404

itAly, 1951   |   venini  |   5.5 w × 5 d × 17.25 h inches

glAss with Polichrome cANes  

Signed twice with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia].  $20,000–30,000 

literature: Art Glass from Murano: 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 264, fig. 215



122 Fulv i o  Bi anco ni   rare Fasce oriZZontale vase

itAly, c.1953   |   venini  |   8.5 dia × 11.5 h inches

iNcAmiciAto glAss with APPlieD bANDs  

Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia].  $12,000–15,000 

literature: I Vetri di Fulvio Bianconi, Bossaglia, figs. 64–66 illustrate series



123 paolo venini   ZanFirico Mosaico vase

itAly, 1954   |   3.5 dia × 13.25 h inches

iNterNAl DecorAtioN with AlterNAtiNg glAss cANes  

Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia].  $7,000–9,000 

literature: Venini: Catalogue Raisonné 1921–1986, Diaz de Santillana, fig. 58 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



124 G i o  po nt i   a canne glasses, set oF eight

itAly, 1955   |   venini  |   3.25 dia × 3.75 h inches

glAss with multi-coloreD cANes  

$2,500–3,500 

literature: Venini: Catalogue Raisonné 1921 – 1986, Diaz de Santillana, ppg. 99, 201  
Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910 – 1970, Heiremans, pg. 77 
provenance: Hammel Shop, Paris | Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



125 pao lo  v eni ni   rare a Murrine battuto vase

itAly, c.1953   |   venini  |   2.75 dia × 11.75 h inches

glAss murriNes with bAttuto surfAce  

Signed with applied paper manufacturer’s label to underside: [Venini Murano Venezia  
Made in Italy].  $15,000–20,000 

literature: Venini Glass Catalogue: 1921 – 2007, Deboni, pg. fig. 146 Art Glass from Murano: 
1910 – 1970, Heiremans, pg. 278 illustrates technique 
provenance: Purchased in the early 1970s from the Venini showroom, San Marco, Italy   
Collection of B. Carraro, Italy



126 paolo venini   inciso vase

itAly, c.1956   |   venini  |   4 w × 2.5 d × 13.25 h inches

wheel-cArveD glAss  

Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia].  $3,000–5,000 

literature: Venini Glass Catalogue: 1921–2007, Deboni, pl. 141

127 G i o  po nt i   Morandiane bottle with stopper

itAly, c.1946   |   venini  |   3.25 dia × 14.75 h inches

iNterNAlly DecorAteD glAss  

Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia].  $3,000–5,000 

literature: Murano: Glass from the Olnick Spanu Collection, Olnick and Spanu, pg. 152



128 pao lo  v eni ni   a Murrine vase

itAly, c.1960   |   venini  |   6.5 w × 4.75 d × 12.75 h inches

glAss murriNes  

$15,000–20,000 

literature: Venini Glass Catalogue: 1921–2007, Deboni, pls. 144–148 illustrate series 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



Thomas Stearns



129 thoMaS StearnS  rare and iMportant asiMMetrico vase

itAly, c.1962   |   venini  |   7 w × 3.5 d × 9.25 h inches

DoPPio iNcAlmo glAss  

Signed with three-line acid stamp to underside: [Venini Murano Italia]. Signed with applied  
paper manufacturer’s label to underside: [Venini Murano Made in Italy].  $30,000–40,000 

literature: Venini Glass: Its History, Artists and Techniques, Deboni, pg. 95 Il Vetro  
di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, Barvoier Mentasi and Dorigato, pg. 97



130 lui G i  Spacal   a Murrine plate

itAly, 1976   |   venini  |   10.5 w × 7.25 d × 1.25 h inches

iNterNAlly DecorAteD glAss murriNes with cArveD surfAce  

This plate was designed by graphic artist Luigi Spacal in 1976 for the International School 
of Glass, Murano. Incised signature to underside: [Venini Italia]. Signed with applied decal 
manufacturer’s label to edge: [Venini Made in Murano Italy].   $7,000–9,000 

literature: Il Vetro Veneziano, Barovier Mentasi, pl. 332 
provenance: Collection of B. Carraro, Italy



Ercole Barovier



131 ercole Barovier  crepuscolo vase

itAly, 1935   |   Ferro toso barovier  |   7.5 w × 5 d × 10.5 h inches

cleAr glAss with iNclusioNs AND APPlieD PruNts  

$5,000–7,000 

literature: Ercole Barovier 1888 – 1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 61 Art of the Barovier: 
Glassmakers in Murano 1866 – 1972, Barovier, pg. 128 Il Vetro di Murano alle Biennali 1895 – 1972, 
Barovier, Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 41 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France

132 er co l e Bar ov i er   Medusa vase

itAly, 1938   |   Ferro toso barovier  |   14 w × 13.25 d × 15.25 h inches

iriDizeD glAss with Polichrome APPlicAtioNs  

$10,000–15,000 

literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 127



133 Barovier & toSo  vase

itAly, c.1955   |   10 w × 9.75 d × 10.5 h inches

iNterNAlly DecorAteD glAss with golD leAf  

This vase is part of an experimental series from the mid-1950s and is probably unique.    
$10,000–15,000 



134 er co l e Bar ov i er   rare MilleFili vase

itAly, c.1956   |   barovier & toso  |   5.75 dia × 12.25 h inches

AlterNAtiNg tessere with oPAliNo AND cleAr glAss bANDs  

$15,000–20,000 

literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, pg. 138 illustrates this example Art  
of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, ppg. 168–169 illustrate technique 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



135 ercole Barovier  parabolici vase

itAly, 1957   |   barovier & toso  |   5.25 w × 3.25 d × 11.5 h inches

AlterNAtiNg glAss tessere eDgeD iN Amethyst  

$9,000–12,000 

literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 179 illustrates 
series Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 104 illustrates series



136 er co l e Bar ov i er   peZZato vase

itAly, 1956   |   barovier & toso  |   5.75 dia × 12.25 h inches

Amber AND white lAttimo tessere  

$5,000–7,000 

literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 155 Murano 
Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 51 Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers  
in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 171 illustrates series 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, 
pg. 127 illustrates series



137 ercole Barovier  peZZato vase

itAly, 1956   |   barovier & toso  |   6 w × 4.5 d × 13.75 h inches

reD AND white lAttimo tessere  

$10,000–15,000 

literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier,  
pg. 171 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, pg. 127 illustrates series 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



138 ercole Barovier  MonuMental and rare peZZato vase

itAly, 1956   |   barovier & toso  |   5 dia × 17 h inches

AlterNAtiNg glAss tessere  

$10,000–15,000 

literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 171  
illustrates technique 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, pg. 127 illustrates series 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



139 er co l e Bar ov i er   tessere vase

itAly, 1956   |   barovier & toso  |   6.5 w × 3.25 d × 12 h inches

AlterNAtiNg glAss tessere  

$10,000–15,000 

literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier,  
174 illustrates technique



140 ercole Barovier  peZZato vase

itAly, 1956   |   barovier & toso  |   5.25 dia × 8.75 h inches

reD AND white lAttimo tessere  

$7,000–9,000 

literature: The Venetians: Modern Glass 1919 – 1990, Muriel Karasik Gallery, pg. 43 
Il Vetro a Venezia, Barovier, pg. 38 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



141 ercole Barovier  peZZato vase

itAly, 1970   |   barovier & toso  |   4 dia × 9.5 h inches

AlterNAtiNg glAss tessere  

Signed with applied paper manufacturer’s label to edge: [Barovier & Toso Murano 21625 
Made in Italy]. Incised signature to underside: [Ercole Barovier 1970].  $7,000–9,000 

literature: Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 155 illustrates 
technique Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 171 illustrates series



142 ercole Barovier  rotellati vase

itAly, 1970   |   barovier & toso  |   6.5 dia × 11.75 h inches

fuseD glAss tessere  

$7,000–9,000 

literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, ppg. 204–205  
illustrate technique Venetian Art Glass: An American Collection 1840–1970, Barovier, pg. 179  
illustrates similar example 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France

143 er co l e Bar ov i er   rare egeo vase

itAly, 1960   |   barovier & toso  |   6.5 dia × 12.75 h inches

rectANgulAr glAss tessere  

$15,000–20,000 

literature: La Verrerie Européenne des Années 50, Aveline, pg. 89, pl. 1 illustrates this example 
Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 33 Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers 
in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 188 illustrates technique 
provenance: Jean-Claude Bester, Paris | Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



144 ercole Barovier  dorico corniola vase

itAly, 1960   |   barovier & toso  |   5.25 dia × 15.25 h inches

iNterNAlly DecorAteD glAss with coNceNtric tessere  

$25,000–35,000 

literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier,  
pg. 187 Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 108



145 er co l e Bar ov i er   sidereo vase

itAly, 1967   |   barovier & toso  |   6.5 dia × 12 h inches

glAss with fuseD hollow cANe sectioNs  

Incised signature to underside: [Ercole Barovier Murano 1967].  $6,000–8,000 

literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1888 – 1972, Barovier, pg. 199 illustrates 
technique Ercole Barovier 1889 – 1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg.120 illustrates technique



146 er co l e Bar ov i er   eugeneo sculptural vase

itAly, c.1951   |   barovier & toso  |   9.75 w × 2.5 d × 5.75 h inches

iriDizeD glAss  

$3,000–5,000 

literature: Ercole Barovier 1889–1974: Vetraio Muranese, Dorigato, pg. 92 20th Century  
Murano Glass, Heiremans, pg. 98



147 ercole Barovier  a canne policroMe bowl

itAly, 1956   |   barovier & toso  |   7.25 w × 5 d × 3.25 h inches

Polichrome glAss cANes  

$1,000–1,500 

literature: Art of the Barovier: Glassmakers in Murano 1866–1972, Barovier, pg. 175 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France

148 er co l e Bar ov i er   a canne policroMe vase

itAly, c.1959   |   barovier & toso  |   5.75 w × 4.5 d × 12.5 h inches

Polichrome glAss cANes  

Signed twice with paper distributor’s label to underside: [Venetian Glass B.F.& Co. Made in Italy] 
and [Made in Italy].  $5,000–7,000 

literature: 20th Century Murano Glass 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 144



Flavio Poli 



149 Flavio poli   rare siderale vase

itAly, 1954   |   seguso vetri d’arte  |   6 w × 3 d × 8.25 h inches

sommerso glAss with iNterNAl DecorAtioN  

$20,000–30,000 

literature: Murano ‘900, Deboni, pg. 230 illustrates similar example La Verrerie Européenne  
des Années 50, Aveline, pg. 111, pl. 5 illustrates this example 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



150 Flavio poli   soMMerso vase, Model 12890

itAly, 1960   |   seguso vetri d’arte  |   13 w × 5.75 d × 11 h inches

sommerso glAss  

$3,000–5,000 

literature: Seguso Vetri D’Arte: Glass Objects from Murano (1932–1973), Heiremans, pg. 151 
Art Glass from Murano: 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 164 Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 
1910–1970, Heiremans, ppg. 174–177 illustrate series 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France

151 Fl av i o  po l i   soMMerso vase, Model 9830

itAly, 1954   |   seguso vetri d’arte  |   7 w × 3.75 d × 4.25 h inches

sommerso glAss  

Incised signature to underside: [Veronese Seguso Murano]. Signed with partially applied 
manufacturer’s label to underside: [Seguso 9830 Made in Italy].  $1,500–2,000 

literature: Seguso Vetri D’Arte: Glass Objects from Murano (1932–1973), Heiremans, pg. 139 
Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans, ppg. 174–177 illustrate series 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



152 Flavio poli   soMMerso vase, Model 13303

itAly, 1962   |   seguso vetri d’arte  |   13.5 w × 6.5 d × 8.25 h inches

sommerso glAss  

$4,000–6,000 

literature: Seguso Vetri D’Arte: Glass Objects from Murano (1932–1973), Heiremans, pg. 156 
Art Glass from Murano: 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 164 Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 
1910–1970, Heiremans, ppg. 174–177 illustrate series

153 luci ano  G aSpar i   soMMerso bowl

itAly, c.1955   |   salviati & co.  |   14 w × 4.75 d × 7.25 h inches

sommerso glAss  

$3,000–5,000 



Archimede Seguso



154 ar chi M ed e SeGuSo   a piuMe collegate vase

itAly, c.1956   |   vetreria archiMede seguso  |   7.5 w × 4 d × 14.5 h inches

iNterNAlly DecorAteD glAss  

$8,000–10,000 

literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, pg. 135, pl. 174 illustrates this example Art 
Glass by Archimede Seguso, Franzoi, pg. 52 Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, 
Heiremans, pg. 58 illustrates similar example Il Vetro di Murano alle Biennali 1895–1972, Barovier, 
Barovier Mentasti and Dorigato, pg. 184 illustrates series 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



156 ar chi M ed e SeGuSo   coMposiZione lattiMo vase

itAly, 1954   |   vetreria archiMede seguso  |   6.25 w × 4 d × 13 h inches

iNterNAlly DecorAteD glAss with uNDulAtiNg white cANes  

$8,000–10,000 

literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, pg. 118, pl. 147 illustrates this example  
Art Glass by Archimede Seguso, Franzoi, pg. 106 Art Glass from Murano: 1910 – 1970, Heiremans, 
ppg. 130, 138–139 illustrate similar examples 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France

155 archiMede SeGuSo  a losanghe vase

itAly, 1956   |   vetreria archiMede seguso  |   7.75 w × 7.75 d × 7.25 h inches

iNterNAlly DecorAteD glAss  

$4,000–6,000 

literature: Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 90 illustrates 
technique Murano Glas 1945–1970, Heiremans, fig. 112 illustrates technique Il Vetri di Archimede 
Seguso, Franzoi, pg. 93, pl. 60 illustrates similar example 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



Dino Martens



157 dino MartenS  unique vanita vase

itAly, c.1957   |   aureliano toso  |   6.5 w × 4.5 d × 18.75 h inches

oPAlesceNt glAss with zANfirico AND coloreD glAss APPlicAtioNs  

$10,000–15,000 

literature: Dino Martens: Muranese Glass Designer, Heiremans, pg. 129,  
pl. 144 illustrates this example 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



158 d i no  M ar t enS  vase

itAly, c.1955   |   aureliano toso  |   3.25 dia × 11 h inches

cleAr glAss with multi-coloreD glAss cANes  

$6,000–8,000 

literature: Murano Glass: Themes and Variations 1910 – 1970, Heiremans, pg. 171  
Dino Martens: Muranese Glass Designer, Heiremans, pg. 108, pl. 106 illustrates technique 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



159 d i no  M ar t enS  MeZZaFiligrana vase

itAly, c.1955   |   aureliano toso  |   5.75 w × 5.25 d × 10.5 h inches

glAss with white filigree  

This work is unique. Signed with applied paper manufacturer’s label to underside:  
[Vetreria Aureliano Toso Murano].  $5,000–7,000 

literature: Murano Glas: 1945–1970, Heiremans, pl. 138 illustrates this example  
La Verrerie Européenne des Années 50, Aveline, pg. 103, pl. 5 illustrates this example 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



160 dino MartenS  Fasce bianco nero vase

itAly, c.1954   |   aureliano toso  |   6.75 dia × 18.5 h inches

glAss with hAlf-filigree  

Signed with applied paper manufacturer’s label to underside: [5293 Made in Italy].  $3,000–5,000 

literature: Dino Martens: Muranese Glass Designer, Heiremans, pg. 86 illustrates technique



161 Ser G i o  aSt i   asYMMetrical vase

itAly, c.1960   |   salviati & co.  |   8.25 w × 3.75 d × 10.5 h inches

iNcAlmo glAss  

Incised signature to underside: [Salviati]. Signed with applied paper label to underside:  
[Des. Sergio Asti Vase Red V. 335 058 0129173].  $5,000–7,000 



162 anzolo FuGa  vase

itAly, c.1955   |   a.v.e.M.  |   7.25 w × 4.25 d × 12 h inches

bolliciNe glAss with APPlieD DetAils AND Polichrome bANDs  

$5,000–7,000 

provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



164 al eS Sand r o  pi ano n  pulcini

itAly, c.1963   |   vistosi  |   5.75 w × 5 d × 8.5 h inches

glAss, coPPer  

$3,000–5,000 

literature: 20th Century Murano Glass, Heiremans, fig. 210 Murano: 
Glass from the Olnick Spanu Collection, Olnick and Spanu, pg. 181

163 paolo venini   MonuMental clessidre

itAly, c.1955   |   venini  |   5.25 dia × 12 h inches

glAss, sAND  

$1,500–2,000 

literature: Venetian Glass: The Nancy Olnick and Giorgio Spanu Collection,  
Olnick and Spanu, fig. 99



165 Gino viStoSi  box

itAly, c.1965   |   vistosi  |   6.25 dia × 5 h inches

trANsPAreNt AND oPAque glAss  

$1,000–1,500 

provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France

166 G i no  v i Sto Si   MonuMental bowl

itAly, 1973   |   vistosi  |   15.5 dia × 9 h inches

vAcuum blowN glAss  

Incised signature to lower edge: [Vistosi 73].  $3,000–5,000 



167 anto ni o  da r o S  vase

itAly, c.1963   |   cenedese  |   4.25 dia × 18.5 h inches

sommerso glAss  

$3,000–5,000 

literature: Murano Glass, Themes and Variations (1910–1970), Heiremans, pg. 180 illustrates 
series Art Glass from Murano: 1919–1970, Heiremans, pg. 76 illustrates technique



168 antonio da roS  sasso vase

itAly, c.1960   |   cenedese  |   6.25 w × 2.75 d × 11.25 h inches

sommerso glAss  

$3,000–5,000 

literature: Art Glass from Murano: 1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 75 Murano Glas  
1945–1970, Heiremans, pl. 91



170 G i no  cened eSe  sasso vase

itAly, c.1975   |   cenedese  |   10.5 w × 2.75 d × 9 h inches

sommerso glAss  

Incised signature to underside: [Gino Cenedese Murano].  $3,000–5,000 

literature: Murano Glas 1945–1970, Heiremans, fig. 91 Art Glass From Murano:  
1910–1970, Heiremans, pg. 75 illustrates similar form

169 Murano, poS SiBly Fulvio Bianconi  vase

itAly, c.1955   |   2.75 w × 2.5 d × 17.25 h inches

sommerso glAss with eloNgAteD tessere  

$1,000–1,500 

provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



171 erManno toSo  a Murrine vase

itAly, c.1960   |   Fratelli toso  |   6 dia × 6 h inches

fuseD glAss murriNes  

$4,000–6,000 

provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France

172 er M anno  to So   a Murrine vase

itAly, 1959–1960   |   Fratelli toso  |   4.75 dia × 7.5 h inches

fuseD glAss murriNes  

$8,000–10,000 

literature: La Verrerie Européenne des Années 50, Aveline, pg. 121, pl. 4 illustrates  
this example Murano Glas 1945–1970, Heiremans, fig. 166 illustrates technique 
provenance: Collection of Nicolas Pecheur, Montpellier, France



173 laura de Santillana  untitled

itAly, 2000   |   12.5 w × 2 d × 11.25 h inches

iNterNAlly DecorAteD AND shAPeD glAss  

Incised signature to underside: [Laura de Santillana 2000].  $7,000–9,000 

provenance: Barry Friedman, Ltd., New York | Private collection

174 yo i chi  o hi r a  vase

itAly, 2000   |   5.5 dia × 6 h inches

cArveD Polichrome glAss with murriNes  

This work is unique. Incised signature to underside: [Yoichi Ohira Mo L. Serena  
Mo G. Barbini 1/1 Unico Friday 31.03.2000 Murano].  $8,000–10,000 

provenance: Barry Friedman, Ltd., New York | Private collection







Each Lot in a Wright Auction or Wright Catalogue is offered subject to  
the following Terms and Conditions of Sale (“Terms”), as supplemented  
in writing or otherwise by us at any time prior to the sale. By Registering  
to Bid, Bidding, or otherwise purchasing a Lot from Wright, you agree  
to be bound by these Terms. In these Terms, “we,” “us,” “our,” “Wright”  
or similar terms mean R. Wright, Inc. and any of its agents, and “you,”  

“your,” “buyer” or similar terms mean a person Bidding on or buying a Lot  
at a Wright Auction, Private Sale, Wright Now Sale or otherwise through  
us. Please see Section 9 below for the meanings of capitalized terms  
or phrases that are not defined elsewhere in these Terms.

1  Bidding at Auction

Prerequisites To Bid, you must Register to Bid with us in advance  
of the sale. In addition to our general registration requirements, we  
reserve the right to require photo identification and bank references. 

Assumed Costs and Risks By Bidding, you understand that any  
Bid you submit can and may be regarded as the Purchase Price Bid  
for a particular Lot; accordingly, your Bid constitutes a legally binding  
agreement to purchase the Lot in accordance with your Bid if accepted  
by the auctioneer. You agree to assume personal responsibility to pay  
the Purchase Price Bid, plus the Buyer’s Premium and any additional  
charges that become due and payable in connection with your purchase  
of a Lot; and that upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer or other indication 
by the auctioneer that bidding has closed for a particular Lot, if your last  
Bid is the Purchase Price Bid, you agree to purchase the Lot and assume  
all risk of loss and damage to such Lot, in addition to any obligations, costs  
and expenses relating to its handling, shipping, insurance, taxes and export.

Auctioneer Discretion The auctioneer has the right, in his absolute 
discretion, to determine the conduct of any Wright Auction sale, including, 
without limitation, to advance the bidding, to reject any Bid offered,  
to withdraw any lot, to reoffer and resell any lot, and to resolve any dispute  
in connection with such sale. In any such case, the judgment of the auctioneer 
is final, and shall be binding upon you and all other participants in such sale.

Bidding Increments All Wright Auction sales will be conducted in the 
following increments, and nonconforming Bids will not be executed, honored  
or accepted:

 $ 25 to  500 $ 25 increment
 $ 500 to 1,000 $ 50 increment
 $ 1,000 to 2,000 $ 100 increment
 $ 2,000 to 5,000 $ 200 increment
 $ 3,000 to 5,000 $ 250 increment
 $ 5,000 to 10,000 $ 500 increment
 $ 10,000+ $ 1,000 increment  
  or auctioneer’s discretion

Reserve All Lots may be offered subject to a confidential minimum price 
below which the Lot will not be sold (the “Reserve”). The auctioneer may 
open the bidding on any lot below the Reserve by placing a Bid on behalf  
of the Seller. The auctioneer may continue to Bid on behalf of the Seller up  
to the amount of the Reserve, either by placing consecutive Bids or by placing 
Bids in response to other bidders.

Remote Bidding As a convenience to buyers who cannot be present on  
the day of a Wright Auction and have Registered to Bid, we will use reasonable 
efforts to execute (i) written, properly completed absentee Bids described on 
Wright bid forms delivered to us prior to that sale; or (ii) Bids delivered to us 
via the Internet, whether by properly completed Wright absentee bid forms 
or, if available, a live bidding service authorized by Wright. We assume no 
responsibility for a failure to execute any such Bid, or for errors or omissions 
made in connection with the execution of any such Bid. If requested prior to  
a Wright Auction in writing, we will use reasonable efforts to contact the buyer 
by telephone to enable the buyer to Bid by telephone on the day of the sale, 
but we assume no responsibility for errors or omissions made in connection 
with any such arrangement (including without limitation miscommunication  
of instructions given over the phone or failure to establish a connection prior 
to a sale). You acknowledge that there may be additional terms and conditions 
governing the use of any third-party service in connection with Bidding on the 
Internet, including, but not limited to, those providing for additional charges 
and fees relating to the execution of such Bids. Wright has no control over, 
and assumes no responsibility for, the content, privacy policies, or practices 
of any third party websites or services. You expressly release Wright from any 
and all liability arising from your use of any third-party website or services. 
Additionally, your dealings with such third party sites, including payment 
and delivery of goods, and any other terms (such as warranties) are solely 
between you and such third parties. We encourage you to be aware of, and  
to read, the terms and conditions and privacy policy of any third-party website 
or service that you visit. 

2  Payment for and Collection of Purchases

You Pay Buyer Costs If your Bid results in a Purchase Price Bid (or you 
agree to pay the purchase price for a Lot as a part of a Wright Now Sale  
or Private Sale), you agree to pay the following charges associated with  
the purchase of such Lot: 

i. Hammer Price (for Auction Sales) or Lot purchase Price (for Wright Now 
Sales and Private Sales);  ii. Buyer’s Premium (for Auction Sales) which 
is 25 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) up to and including $ 100,000; 
20 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) in excess of $ 100,000 up to and 
including $ 1,000,000; and 12 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) in 
excess of $ 1,000,000. iii. any applicable sales tax, late payment charges, 
storage fees, Enforcement Costs or other costs, damages or charges 
assessed in accordance with these Terms (for all sales) ((i)  –  (iii) collectively, 
the “Buyer Costs”). All purchases will be subject to state sales tax in Illinois  
or New York unless the buyer has provided us with a valid certificate  
of exemption from such tax. 

Payment Procedure You agree to pay all Buyer Costs immediately 
following Wright’s acceptance of the Purchase Price Bid unless other 
arrangements have been approved by Wright in advance. All payments must  
be made in US Dollars, in any of the following acceptable forms of payment:

• Cash 
• Check, with acceptable identification
• Visa, MasterCard or American Express

Title and Risk of Loss Title to a Lot purchased in accordance with these 
Terms shall not pass to the buyer until Wright has received the Buyer Costs 
(including clearance of checks and wire transfers). We reserve the right  
to delay delivery of or otherwise prevent access to any purchased Lot until 
Wright has received all Buyer Costs. Notwithstanding passage of title, risk  
of loss to a Lot passes immediately to buyer upon Wright’s acceptance of  
a Purchase Price Bid.
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terms & conditions of the sale

Limit of Liability. In no event shall wright be liable to you or any third party 
for any consequential, exemplary, indirect, special, punitive, incidental or 
similar damages, whether foreseeable or unforeseeable, regardless of the 
cause of action on which they are based, even if advised of the possibility  
of such damages occurring. With respect to any sale of a lot, in no event shall 
wright be liable to you or any third party for losses in excess of the purchase 
price paid by you to wright for such lot to which the claim relates.

4  Rescission or Voiding of Sale by Wright

If we become aware of an adverse claim of a third party relating to a Lot 
purchased by you, we may, in our discretion, rescind the sale. Upon notice  
of our election to rescind a sale, you will promptly return such Lot to us, at 
which time we will refund to you the Hammer Price and Buyer’s Premium paid 
to us by you for such Lot. This refund will represent your sole remedy against 
us and/or the consignor in case of a rescission of sale under this paragraph, 
and you agree to waive all other remedies at law or equity with respect to the 
same. If you do not return such Lot to us in accordance with this paragraph, 
you agree to indemnify, defend and hold Wright, its officers, directors, 
employees, agents and their successors and assigns, harmless from any 
damages, costs, liabilities or other losses (including attorney’s fees) arising 
as a result of such third party claim.

5 Copyright Notice

Wright and its licensors will retain ownership of our intellectual property 
rights, including, without limitation, rights to the copyrights and trademarks 
and other images, logos, text, graphics, icons, audio clips, video clips, digital 
downloads in, and the “look and feel” of, the Wright website and each Wright 
Catalogue. You may not obtain any rights of ownership, use, reproduction  
or any other therein by virtue of these Terms or purchasing a Lot. You may 
not use any of our trademarks or service marks in any way. 

6  Severability

If any provision of these Terms is held by any court to be invalid, illegal or 
unenforceable, the invalid/illegal/unenforceable aspect of such provision  
shall be disregarded and the remaining Terms enforced in accordance with 
the original document and in accordance with applicable law. 

7  Governing Law

These Terms shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the 
law of the State of Illinois and, by Registering to Bid or Bidding in the Wright 
Auction (whether personally, by telephone or by agent), the you agree to 
submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located  
in Cook County, Illinois in connection with any matter related to these Terms, 
the Wright Auction or other sale of a Lot to you by Wright.

8  Expenses

In addition to the foregoing, you agree to pay to Wright or Seller on demand 
the amount of all expenses paid or incurred by Wright and Seller, including 
attorneys’ fees and court costs paid or incurred by Wright or Seller in 
exercising or enforcing any of its rights hereunder or under applicable 
law, together with interest on all such amounts at 1.5 % per month (the 

“Enforcement Costs”) within thirty (30) days of the buyer’s receipt of 
Wright’s invoice for such Enforcement Costs. 

9  Definitions

The following terms have the following meanings: Author and Authorship 
have the meanings given in Section 4. Bidding, Bid or place a Bid  
means a prospective buyer’s indication or offer of a price he or she will pay 
to purchase a Lot at a Wright Auction which conforms with the provisions 
of Section 2. Buyer Costs has the meaning given in Section 3. Buyer’s 
Premium means the following for any Lot: (i) 25 % of the Hammer Price  
(or part thereof) up to and including $ 100,000; (ii) 20 % of the Hammer Price 
(or part thereof) in excess of $ 100,000 up to and including $ 1,000,000; and  
(iii) 12 % of the Hammer Price (or part thereof) in excess of $ 1,000,000. 

Hammer Price means the price for a Lot established by the last bidder 
and acknowledged by the auctioneer before dropping the hammer or gavel 
or otherwise indicating the bidding on such Lot has closed. Lot means the 
personal property offered for sale by Wright, whether at a Wright Auction, 
Private Sale, Wright Now Sale or otherwise. Passed Lot is a Lot which  
does not reach its reserve or otherwise fails to sell at a Wright Auction. 
Private Sale is a non-public, discrete sale of a Lot (such Lot typically  
not being exhibited by Wright). Purchase Price Bid means the bid 
submitted by a Buyer for a Lot which is accepted as the Hammer Price,  
or in the case of Private Sales or Wright Now Sales, the price accepted  
by Wright for the sale of such Lot.

Register to Bid or Registering to Bid means providing Wright with  
your complete, accurate contact information (including address, phone  
and email) and a current, valid credit card number (including security code), 
and (i) in the case of phone or absentee bidders, a properly completed 
Wright bid form and (ii) in the case of online bidders, registration with such 
authorized third-party online auctioneer service providers described on our 
website on the How to Bid page. Reserve has the meaning given in Section 2. 
Sale Date means, in the case of Wright Auctions, the date of the closing  
of bidding for a particular Lot and acceptance of the Purchase Price Bid  
for such Lot; in the case of all other sales by Wright, the date Wright agrees  
in writing to sell a Lot to a buyer. 

Security Interest has the meaning given in Section 3. Seller means the 
owner of a Lot offered for sale at a Wright Auction, Private Sale, Wright Now 
Sale or other sale administered by Wright.

Terms has the meaning given in the Introduction to this Agreement. Wright 
Auction means the sale of Lots to the public through competitive bidding 
administered by Wright (including sales administered through a third-party 
Internet auctioneer authorized by Wright). Wright Catalogue means  
the design catalogues published by Wright which features Lots available  
at particular Wright Auctions. Wright Now Sale is a sale of a Lot 
consigned to Wright by a third party, either posted on Wright’s website 
directly or solicited after a Lot fails to sell at auction.

Security. As security for full payment to us of all amounts due from the buyer 
and prompt collection of your purchased Lots in accordance with these Terms, 
we retain, and the buyer grants to us, a security interest in any Lot purchased 
by the buyer in accordance with these Terms (and any proceeds thereof), and 
in any other property or money of the buyer in our possession or coming into 
our possession subsequently (“Security Interest”). We may apply any such 
money or treat any such property in any manner permitted under the Uniform 
Commercial Code and/or any other applicable law. Upon request, you will 
sign and promptly return any documents sought by us to protect and confirm 
our interests including but not limited to a UCC-1 Financing Statement. 

Delivery Buyer is solely responsible for collection of purchased Lots 
from Wright facilities, including making arrangements and paying all costs 
associated with packing and delivery. We may, as a courtesy to the buyer, 
provide or arrange packing, shipping or similar logistical services, or refer 
the buyer to third parties who specialize in these services. Any such services 
referred, provided or arranged by us are at the buyer’s sole risk and expense, 
we assume no responsibility for any act or omission of any party in connection 
with any such service or reference, and we make no representations or 
warranties regarding such parties or their services. You expressly release 
Wright from any and all liability arising from your use of any third-party 
website or services. 

Storage, Abandonment and Related Charges All purchased Lots not 
collected from Wright’s facilities by buyer or buyer’s authorized agents within 
thirty (30) days following the Sale Date will become subject to storage fees 
of not less than $ 5 per day. A late payment fee equal to 1.5 % per month may 
be assessed on any Buyer Costs remaining unpaid thirty (30) days following 
the Sale Date. If a purchased Lot has not been collected from us within sixty 
(60) days after the Sale Date, and Wright has not consented to continue to 
store the Lot, the buyer will be deemed to have defaulted under these Terms, 
and, in addition to any other remedies we may have at law or equity, we shall 
be entitled to foreclose on the Security Interest by selling such Lots and using 
the proceeds from such sale for any purpose (including payment of storage 
fees and administrative expenses of handling such matter), without any further 
liability to the buyer. You agree that this remedy is reasonable in light of the 
costs Wright would have to incur to continue to store and process purchased 
Lots after sale. 

Breach If a buyer fails to make timely payment as required in these Terms, 
or breaches any other covenant, representation or warranty in this Agreement, 
we shall be entitled, in our discretion, to exercise any remedies legally 
available to us, including, but not limited to, the following:

i. cancellation of the sale of the Lot to the non-paying buyer, including the 
sale of any other Lot to the same buyer (whether or not paid); ii. reselling 
the Lot, at public or private sale, with or without reserve; iii. retention 
of any amounts already paid by the buyer as a processing fee (which you 
acknowledge would be reasonable in light of the costs Wright would have  
to incur to process your breach and attempt to re-auction or resell the 
Lot); iv. rejection of any Bids by the buyer at future auctions; v. setting-off  
any amounts owed by Wright to the buyer in satisfaction of unpaid amounts; 
and/or vi. taking any other action we deem necessary or appropriate under 
the circumstances.

3  Limited Warranty 

“As Is”, “Where Is”. Except as expressly stated below, each Lot is sold  
“as is” “where is”, with no representation or warranty of any kind from any 
party (including Wright or the consignors of the Lots), express or implied, 
including warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose  
and non-infringement. Because you are responsible for satisfying yourself  
as to condition or any other matter concerning each purchased Lot, you  
are advised to personally examine any Lot on which you intend to bid prior 
to the auction and/or sale. As a courtesy, condition reports for any Lot are 
available from Wright prior to the sale, but Wright assumes no responsibility 
for errors and omissions contained in any such report, a Wright Catalogue  
or other description of a Lot that may be available on the Wright website.  
Any statements made by Wright with respect to a Lot (whether in a condition 
report, a Wright Catalogue or on the Wright website), whether orally  
or in writing, are intended as statements of opinion only, are not to be  
relied upon as statements of fact and do not constitute representations  
or warranties of any kind.

Authorship Warranty Subject to the following terms and conditions, 
Wright warrants, for a period of two (2) years following the date of sale,  
the information presented in a Wright Catalogue with respect to Authorship 
of any Lot is true and correct, so long as the name of the Author is set forth 
unqualifiedly in a heading in Bold type in the applicable and most current 
Wright Catalogue. The term “Author” or “Authorship” means the creator, 
designer, culture or source of origin of the property, as the case may be, 
as specifically identified in Bold type in the applicable and most current 
Wright Catalogue, and shall not include any supplemental text or information 
included in any other descriptions (whether or not in the Wright Catalogue). 

Exclusions from and Conditions to the Authorship  
Warranty Notwithstanding, this warranty is subject to the following:

i. The benefits of this warranty are only available to the original buyer  
of a Lot from Wright, and not to any subsequent purchasers, transferees, 
successors, heirs, beneficiaries or assigns of the original buyer. ii. This 
warranty shall not apply to any Lot for which a Wright Catalogue description 
states that there is a conflict of opinion among specialists as to Authorship. 

iii. This warranty shall not apply to any Lot for which, at the time of sale, 
the statements regarding Authorship made by Wright conformed with the 
generally accepted opinion of scholars, specialists or other experts, despite 
the subsequent discovery of information that modifies such generally 
accepted opinions. iv. The buyer must provide written notice of any claim 
under this warranty to Wright (validated by no fewer than two (2) written 
opinions of experts whose principal line of business is the appraisal and 
authentication of art, antiquities, design objects or other valuable objects 
similar to the Lot) not later than thirty (30) days after becoming aware of the 
existence of such a claim, an in any event no later than two (2) years following 
the date of sale, and must return the Lot subject to such claim to Wright in the 
same condition as at the time of the original sale. Wright reserves the right 
to appoint two independent specialists to examine the Lot and evaluate the 
buyer’s claim prior to buyer’s receipt of any remedy pursuant to this warranty.

Buyer’s Only Remedy for Authorship Warranty Breach  
The buyer’s sole remedy, and Wright’s sole liability, under this warranty  
shall be the cancellation of the sale of the Lot in question, or (if the sale  
has already concluded) the refund of the purchase price originally paid  
by such buyer for the Lot in question (not including any late fees, taxes, 
shipping, storage or other amounts paid to Wright in accordance with  
these Terms). Buyer hereby waives any and all other remedies at law  
or equity with respect to breaches of this warranty.
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